
AGREEMENT NO: 18CF0000878/ 18CFCNTY878

SECOND AMENDMENT

TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

AND

CITY OF CLEARWATER

AND

PINELLAS COUNTY

FOR

LOWER SPRING BRANCH CONVEYANCE IMPROVEMENTS ( N915) 

This SECOND AMENDMENT effective upon execution by both parties, by and between the
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT, a public corporation of the State

of Florida having an address of 2379 Broad Street, Brooksville, Florida 34604- 6899, hereinafter
referred to as the " DISTRICT," and the CITY OF CLEARWATER, a municipal corporation of

the State of Florida, having an address of 112 Osceola Avenue, Clearwater, Florida 33756, 
hereinafter referred to as the " CITY", and PINELLAS COUNTY, a political subdivision of the

State of Florida, whose address is 315 Court Street, Clearwater, Florida 33756, hereinafter

referred to as the " COUNTY." 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the DISTRICT, the CITY and the COUNTY entered into an agreement effective
October 1, 2017, as amended June 15, 2021 ( Agreement No. 18CF0000878), hereinafter

referred to as the " Existing Agreement," for design, permitting, and construction of conveyance
improvements along the Lower Spring Branch of Stevenson Creek in Pinellas County ; and

WHEREAS, the parties hereto wish to amend the Existing Agreement to replace the
DISTRICT' S Contract Manager, the CITY' S Project Manager, the COUNTY' S Project Manager, 

extend the contract period and modify the Project Schedule, and update contract language
applicable to the DISTRICT'S cooperatively funded projects. 

WHEREAS, the CITY and the COUNTY acknowledges that the District will not enter into a

subsequent amendment to extend the expiration date of the Agreement. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants and conditions contained

herein, the parties hereby mutually agree to amend the Existing Agreement as follows: 

1. The Project Contacts and Notices Paragraph is hereby amended to modify the
DISTRICT' S Contract Manager with Andres Barbarossa, the CITY' S Project Manager with

Sam Reilly, and the COUNTY'S Project Manager with Ivan Dimitrov. 

2. The first paragraph of the Funding Paragraph is hereby replaced in its entirety with the
following: 

The parties anticipate that the total cost of the PROJECT will be Three Million Three
Hundred Twenty Thousand Dollars ($ 3, 320, 000) ( Board -Approved Project Amount). The

Page1 of 5

DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



DISTRICTS maximum funding amount is One Million Six Hundred Sixty Thousand Dollars
1, 660, 000). The CITY' S funding match is One Million Six Hundred Sixty Thousand

Dollars ($ 1, 660,000) and cannot include state or federal appropriations, or grant monies, 

as provided in Subparagraph 3. The COUNTY' S funding match is Five Hundred Thousand
Dollars ($ 500,000) and cannot include state or federal appropriations, or grant monies, as

provided in Subparagraph 4. The CITY and the COUNTY will be the lead parties and

agree to provide all remaining funds necessary for the satisfactory completion of the
PROJECT. 

3. Subparagraph 3 of the Funding Paragraph is hereby replaced in its entirety with the
following: 

The CITY and the COUNTY shall pay PROJECT costs prior to requesting reimbursement
from the DISTRICT. The DISTRICT shall reimburse the CITY and the COUNTY for the

DISTRICT' S share of allowable PROJECT costs in accordance with the Project Budget

set forth in the Project Plan, but at no point in time will the DISTRICT' S expenditure

amounts under this Agreement exceed expenditures made by the CITY and the COUNTY
combined. 

4. Subparagraph 4 of the Funding Paragraph is hereby replaced in its entirety with the
following: 

The CITY and the COUNTY' S funding match is based on the Board -Approved Project
Amount and cannot include state or federal appropriations, or grant monies. The

DISTRICT will not fund any PROJECT cost increases. State or federal appropriations, or
grant monies, may be used to cover PROJECT cost increases. Should those state or
federal appropriations, or grant monies, exceed PROJECT cost increases, the remaining
funds will be used to equally reduce the DISTRICT funding amount and the CITY and the
COUNTY' S Board -approved match. If PROJECT costs are equal to or less than the

Board -Approved Project Amount, state or federal appropriations, or grant monies, will

equally reduce the DISTRICT' S funding amount and the CITY and the COUNTY' S Board - 
approved match. The CITY and the COUNTY shall provide written notice to the DISTRICT

if a) it intends to use state or federal appropriations, or grant monies, to fund PROJECT

costs, indicating the amount and funding source, and b) PROJECT costs are expected to
increase, indicating the increased amount and the funding source to cover the cost
increase. If the DISTRICT provides funding for the PROJECT in excess of the amount
required by this Agreement, after all state or federal appropriations, or grants monies have
been applied, the COOPERATOR will promptly refund such overpaid amounts to the
DISTRICT. This Subparagraph shall survive the expiration or termination of this

Agreement. 

5. Subparagraph 11 of the Funding Paragraph is hereby replaced in its entirety with the
following: 

Each COOPERATOR invoice must include the following certification, and the

COOPERATOR hereby delegates authority by virtue of this Agreement to its Project
Manager to affirm said certification: 

Page 2of5

DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



I certify that the costs requested for reimbursement and the Cooperator' s
matching funds are directly related to the performance under the Agreement
between the Southwest Florida Water Management District and the Cooperator

Agreement No. 18CF0000878), are allowable, allocable, properly

documented, and are in accordance with the approved Project Budget. This

invoice includes $_ of contingency funds expenditures. 

In accordance with Subparagraph 3 of the Funding Paragraph, the Cooperator
received a total of $_ in federal or state appropriations, or grant monies for the

Project, and $_ has been allocated to this invoice, reducing the District's and
Cooperator' s share of this invoice to $_ / $_ respectively. The Cooperator
expects the Project costs will increase by for a total Project cost of

The Cooperator intends to use the following state or federal appropriations, or
grant monies to fund increased Project costs: ." 

6. New Subparagraph 13 of the Funding Paragraph is hereby added as follows: 

Reimbursement for expenditures of contingency funds is contingent upon the DISTRICT'S
approval and determination, in its sole discretion, that the expenditures were necessary
to achieve the resource benefit of the PROJECT and were not in excess of what was

reasonably necessary to complete the PROJECT. The term " contingency funds" shall
include funds that are allocated for unanticipated or extra work needed to the complete

the PROJECT. Items not considered for reimbursement include those unrelated to the

resource benefit or resulting from design errors and defects in the work. The CITY and
the COUNTY, collectively, may submit up to 5% of the Board -Approved Project Amount

for contingency reimbursement. The DISTRICT' S total reimbursement obligation of

contingency expenses is limited to its funding percentage of the Board -Approved Project
Amount. If an invoice includes expenditures of contingency funds, the CITY and the
COUNTY shall complete and submit the Contingency Funds Justification form Exhibit "C", 
attached hereto and made a part of this Agreement, to explain the basis of each line item

expenditure. 

7. The Contract Period Paragraph is hereby amended to extend the expiration date of June
30, 2024 to December 01, 2029. 

8. The Diversity In Contracting And Subcontracting Paragraph is hereby amended to delete
Subparagraphs 1 and 2. 

9. The Documents Paragraph is hereby replaced in its entirety with the following: 

The following document(s) is/ are attached and made a part of this Agreement. In the event
of a conflict of contract terminology, priority shall first be given to the language in the body
of this Agreement, then to Exhibit " A", then to Exhibit " C". 

Exhibit " A" 

Exhibit " C" 

Project Plan

Contingency Funds Justification Form

10. The CITY' S Project Schedule section set forth in the Project Plan is hereby replaced in its
entirety with the following: 

Page 3 of 5

DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



PROJECT SCHEDULE ( CITY

DESCRIPTION COMMENCE COMPLETE

Design 05/ 01/ 2024 07/ 01/ 2024

Permitting 05/ 01/ 2024 08/ 01/ 2024

Bidding & Contract Award 03/ 01/ 2027 05/ 01/ 2027

Construction and Construction engineering & 
Inspection ( CEI) 

06/ 01/ 2027 06/ 01/ 2029

As -built Survey, Record Drawing & Substantial

Completion

06/ 02/ 2029 09/ 01/ 2029

11. The terms, covenants and conditions set forth in the Existing Agreement that have not
been specifically amended herein, will continue in existence, are hereby ratified, approved
and confirmed, and will remain binding upon the parties hereto. 

The remainder of this page intentionally left blank. 

Page 4 of 5

DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, or their lawful representatives, have executed this

SECOND AMENDMENT on the day and year set forth next to their signatures below. 

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

By: 
Scott Letasi, P. E., PMP Date

Bureau Chief, Engineering and Project Management

CITY OF CLEARWATER

By: 
Bruce

By: 

Date

Jennifer o',l - r, City Manager

proved as to form: 

z IS
tant City Attorney

impson

PINELLAS COUNTY

Date

1D( 1 Rosem - rie CaII

City Clerk

By: 

Name: 

Title: 

Date

Authorized Signatory

SECOND AMENDMENT

TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE

SOUTHWEST FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

AND

CITY OF CLEARWATER

AND

PINELLAS COUNTY

FOR

LOWER SPRING BRANCH CONVEYANCE IMPROVEMENTS ( N915) 

Page5of5

Administrative Services Director

Joe Lauro

 APPROVED AS TO FORM 

         By: ________________________ 

 Office of the County Attorney 

Brendan Mackesey

Joe Lauro Digitally signed by Joe Lauro 
Date: 2024.06.27 08:52:03 
-04'00'

DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E

06/27/2024



EXHIBIT"A" 
PROJECT PLAN 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

AGREEMENT NO: 18CF0000878 
18CFCNTY878 

The PROJECT is a cooperative funding project located within the City of Clearwater in Pinellas 
County. The PROJECT will reduce structure and street flooding during the 100 year, 24 hour 
storm event, providing flood relief for approximately 11 homes, by constructing conveyance 
improvements along the Lower Spring Branch of Stevenson Creek. The general location of the 
PROJECT is shown on the attached map (Figure 1). 

The CITY'S portion of the PROJECT includes design, permitting and construction of 
conveyance improvements at the Douglas Avenue, Springtime Avenue and Overbrook Avenue 
crossings. The COUNTY will reimburse the CITY for 25% of the construction cost of the 
Douglas Avenue crossing not to exceed two hundred seventy thousand dollars ($270,000). 

The COUNTY'S portion of the PROJECT includes construction of conveyance improvements 
at the Sunset Point Road crossing. 

The COUNTY shall, separate to this Agreement and prior to implementation of the PROJECT, 
design the stormwater improvement BMPs for the Sunset Point Road crossing and secure the 
necessary rights-of-way and easements necessary for construction. 

RESOURCE BENEFIT 

The reduction of the existing flooding problem during the 100 year, 24-hour storm event, 
providing flood relief for approximately 11 homes. 

MEASURABLE BENEFIT 

The construction of conveyance improvements at the Douglas Avenue, Springtime Avenue, 
Overbrook Avenue and Sunset Point Road crossings of the Lower Spring Branch system. 

PROJECT TASKS 

Key tasks to be performed by the CITY: 

1. DESIGN - The CITY shall provide the necessary services such as survey, geotechnical
services, environmental services, and engineering services to develop design drawings
and technical specifications for construction. At each design stage submittal, the CITY
shall provide Resource Benefit calculations and methodology.

2. PERMITTING - The CITY shall prepare and submit all necessary permit applications and
obtain necessary approvals.

3. BIDDING AND CONTRACT AWARD - The CITY shall procure a contractor to implement
the PROJECT based on the final design drawings and approved permits in accordance
with the procurement laws applicable to the CITY. Prior to bid advertisement, the CITY
shall identify those bid items for which reimbursement will be requested from the
DISTRICT.

Page 1 of 6 

DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



DocuSign Envelope ID: BBE37BFF-DE9F-4BBB-B076-CC3DC925DE4E



Certificate Of Completion
Envelope Id: BBE37BFFDE9F4BBBB076CC3DC925DE4E Status: Completed

Subject: Complete with Docusign: 18CF-878-2.pdf

Source Envelope: 

Document Pages: 13 Signatures: 1 Envelope Originator: 

Certificate Pages: 4 Initials: 0 Meagan Finneran

AutoNav: Enabled

EnvelopeId Stamping: Enabled

Time Zone: (UTC-05:00) Eastern Time (US & Canada)

2379 Broad Street

Brooksville, FL  34604

meagan.finneran@swfwmd.state.fl.us

IP Address: 173.170.202.80 

Record Tracking
Status: Original

             6/27/2024 11:36:49 AM

Holder: Meagan Finneran

             meagan.finneran@swfwmd.state.fl.us

Location: DocuSign

Signer Events Signature Timestamp
Scott Letasi

Scott.Letasi@swfwmd.state.fl.us

Engineering & Project Management Bureau Chief

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None) Signature Adoption: Pre-selected Style

Using IP Address: 67.9.0.169

Sent: 6/27/2024 11:40:21 AM

Viewed: 6/27/2024 12:09:14 PM 

Signed: 6/27/2024 12:09:44 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Accepted: 6/27/2024 12:09:14 PM
      ID: e5561b1d-1127-4a1d-8c21-d4d16ce294f0

In Person Signer Events Signature Timestamp

Editor Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Agent Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Intermediary Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Certified Delivery Events Status Timestamp

Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
Andres Barbarossa

andres.barbarossa@swfwmd.state.fl.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/27/2024 12:09:46 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

David Fechter

ddfechter@pinellascounty.org

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/27/2024 12:09:46 PM

Viewed: 6/27/2024 12:18:04 PM 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Lisa Laupert

Lisa.Laupert@swfwmd.state.fl.us

Southwest Florida Water Management  District

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/27/2024 12:09:46 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 



Carbon Copy Events Status Timestamp
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Nancy Lamagna

nlamagna@pinellascounty.org

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/27/2024 12:09:46 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Sam Reilly

Samantha.Reilly@MyClearwater.com

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/27/2024 12:09:46 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Susan Overstreet

Susan.overstreet@swfwmd.state.fl.us

Security Level: Email, Account Authentication 
(None)

Sent: 6/27/2024 12:09:46 PM

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure: 
      Not Offered via DocuSign

Witness Events Signature Timestamp

Notary Events Signature Timestamp

Envelope Summary Events Status Timestamps
Envelope Sent Hashed/Encrypted 6/27/2024 11:40:21 AM

Certified Delivered Security Checked 6/27/2024 12:09:14 PM

Signing Complete Security Checked 6/27/2024 12:09:44 PM

Completed Security Checked 6/27/2024 12:09:46 PM

Payment Events Status Timestamps

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure



Your Consent to Use Electronic Records and Signatures 

From time to time, the Southwest Florida Water Management District ("District") may provide 

you with certain agreements. The federal E-SIGN Act and the Florida Uniform Electronic 

Transaction Act, Chapter 668, Florida Statutes, allow the District to provide you these agreements 

electronically and the use of electronic signatures with your consent. Described below are the terms 

and conditions for providing you such agreements electronically as well as for the use of electronic 

signatures. This consent relates to your agreement with the District and any associated electronic 

signatures. If you consent to receive your agreement electronically and to use electronic signatures, 

you must keep your email address up to date by notifying ESignQuestions at 

ESignQuestions@swfwmd.state.fl.us of any changes to your contact information. 

  

Please read the information below thoroughly and, if you can access this information electronically 

to your satisfaction, please confirm your acceptance and understanding that your electronic 

signature executed in conjunction with the electronic submission of your agreement shall be legally 

binding and such transaction shall be considered authorized by you by clicking the "I consent to 

use Electronic Records and Signatures" box located on the previous page. If you do not agree to 

use electronic signatures, click the link under "Other Options" to print and sign the agreement. 

  

Right to Have Records Provided on Paper 

At any time, you may request from the District paper copies of any of your agreements at no cost 

to you. You may request delivery of paper copies by contacting ESignQuestions at 

ESignQuestions@swfwmd.state.fl.us. Additionally, following your signing session, you will have 

the ability to download and print your agreement through the DocuSign, Inc. ("DocuSign") system. 

You will receive an email with a link to access your agreement within the DocuSign system. 

  

Right to Withdraw Your Consent to Receive Electronic Records; Consequences 

If you agree to receive your agreement electronically and use electronic signatures, you have the 

right to withdraw your consent at any time and at no cost to you. You must inform the District of 

your decision by ESignQuestions at ESignQuestions@swfwmd.state.fl.us. Please include your 

contact information and the agreement number you are declining to sign electronically in your 

withdrawal notice. If you elect to receive your agreement only in paper format, or refuse to sign 

electronically, it may slow down the speed at which you receive documents or information.  

  

Hardware and Software Minimum Requirements 

Electronic Record and Signature Disclosure created on: 6/23/2020 4:59:39 PM
Parties agreed to: Scott Letasi

mailto:ESignQuestions@swfwmd.state.fl.us
mailto:ESignQuestions@swfwmd.state.fl.us
mailto:%20ESignQuestions@swfwmd.state.fl.us


To access and retain your agreement, you will need the following: 

Operating Systems: Windows 2000 or Windows XP 

Browsers (for SENDERS): Internet Explorer 6.0 or above 

Browsers (for SIGNERS): Internet Explorer 6.0, Mozilla Firefox 1.0, 

NetScape 7.2 (or above) 

Email: Access to a valid email account 

Screen Resolution: 800 x 600 minimum 

Enable Security Settings: Allow per session cookies 

Users accessing internet behind a Proxy Server 

must enable HTTP 1.1 settings via proxy 

connection 

  

These minimum requirements are subject to change. If these requirements change such that you 

may not be able to access or retain the electronic records, we will provide you with an email 

message at the email address we have on file for you, providing you with the revised hardware and 

software requirements. At that time, you will have the right to withdraw your consent to receive 

documents electronically. 

  


		2024-06-27T09:18:45-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




